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T
o help fulfill Hudson County Community College’s (HCCC) mission and values, the 

HCCC Foundation works to serve the needs of students, faculty, staff, and the greater 

community. HCCC strives to build, cultivate, and maintain a culture of philanthropy.  

Forging connections with both public and private donors, the HCCC Foundation exists to 

secure the resources that support essential programs and services to fuel Hudson County 

Community College’s growth as it progresses toward its ambitious vision for the future.  

HCCC’s 2022-2023 accomplishments include: the Hudson Scholars Program winning the 

National Bellwether Award for Instructional Programs and Services; a College record six 

HCCC students named semifinalists for the prestigious Jack Kent Cooke Undergraduate 

Transfer Scholarship; and a college record of over 1,500 students receiving their diplomas 

in May 2023. The College offered programs in Culinary Arts, Computer Basics, Welding, and 

Phlebotomy to justice-involved individuals, giving them the credentialed skills and training 

they need to join the workforce. 

But we have even bigger plans for the future as we work to bring additional educational 

opportunities and greater upward mobility to Hudson County residents. Our new Center for 

Student Success, which broke ground in June 2024, will enable us to serve more students 

than ever before and create a central, vertical, technologically advanced urban campus in 

the heart of Jersey City’s Journal Square neighborhood, which is undergoing a renaissance. 

The College is expanding its Hudson Scholars program to bolster student success, we are 

steadily launching new online programs to meet students where they are, we are expanding 

our work with justice-involved individuals, and we are creating a genuinely inclusive and 

welcoming environment where all students can feel like “Hudson is Home.”      

Through a multifaceted approach, the HCCC Foundation strives to unlock a better and 

brighter future for HCCC students by providing financial support to open a world full of 

choices and possibilities for them thanks to your gifts.

The HCCC Foundation identifies and secures funding that provides scholarships for 

students, seed money for new and innovative programs, stipends that spur faculty growth 

and development, capital to accelerate the College’s physical expansion, and resources to 

address the basic needs and insecurities of our HCCC students and community members 

both inside and outside of the classroom. The HCCC Foundation’s endowed and current use 

funds enrich the Hudson experience and put the College’s future on sound financial footing. 

You are our partner in building on what we’ve accomplished 

and creating HCCC’s bright future.  

We’re excited to share our recent accomplishments and 

our plans for the future with you! 



HUDSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT – July 1, 2022 - June 30, 20232

A Message from Monica McCormack-Casey, 

HCCC Foundation Chair, March 2022 – March 2024

It was an honor to serve as Chair of the Foundation Chair during 2022-23, a year in which 
we raised record revenue and helped more students than ever before. None of this would 
have been possible without your generous contributions!

I’m also very grateful for the continuous support of our Board and all of the time, talent, 
and treasure they bring to our Foundation and our students.

Beyond the headline numbers, I’m particularly proud of our work with our partners to �ll 
the Hudson Helps Resource Center with thousands of food donations through community food drives during 
the holidays.

The HCCC Foundation’s mission of a�ording all Hudson County residents the opportunity to acquire a college 
education hits close to home. I was born in Jersey City and attended Dickinson High School. I worked full time 
and at night while earning my degree from St. Peter’s College (now University) and I continued to work full time 
while raising a family and pursuing my master’s degree, so I know how hard our students work and how much 
they sacri�ce to pursue their educational goals. If we can eliminate one more hurdle for them by easing their 
�nancial burden, then we know we have done our job.

Finally, I am proud to have established an endowment honoring my late brother Richard McCormack, a Jersey 
City native who attended St. Aloysius High School and NJCU and harbored a lifelong passion for this community 
and the people who call it home. I know that he would be happy that we are honoring his memory by helping 
future generations of students from Jersey City.

While 2022-23 was an incredible year for the HCCC Foundation, we are looking forward to building on this 
momentum and making an even bigger impact in the year ahead.

A Message from Nicole Johnson,

Vice President for Advancement and Communications

I’m inspired every day by the grit and determination of our students, who persevere 
through signi�cant adversity and overcome daunting challenges in order to pursue their 
educational and career goals here at HCCC.

I am passionate about amplifying the many accomplishments of HCCC and the students 
we serve.

I want to ensure that our trailblazing students have the resources they need to succeed at 
HCCC and beyond, and I’m committed to ensuring that their stories get the visibility they deserve. As HCCC 
employees, no part of our job is more important than championing our students, supporting them, and being 
their raving fans.

Ultimately, life is about choices, and by donating to the HCCC Foundation, you are empowering our students 
with choices. The choice to become the �rst person in their family to go to college. The choice to throw caution 
to the wind and pursue a degree in a �eld of study they are passionate about. The choice to go after a career in 
the �eld that they’ve dreamt about. Thanks to your contributions, together we are empowering students and 
members of our community to set out and embark on their own path in life, rather than have these choices 
dictated to them because of a lack of opportunity. Isn’t that what it’s all about?
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A Tribute to Philip Johnston 

Philip Johnston, a longtime supporter of the HCCC Foundation, valued member of 
the Foundation Board, and a cherished friend to many, passed away in December 
2023. 
 
While Phil attained great success in life, he never forgot his Hudson County roots. 
He truly believed that “as you walk through life, it’s good to look back and give 
somebody a helping hand.”  He lived up to this mantra -- nothing made him happier 
than providing a helping hand to someone in need.

Phil was both a “doer and a donor.”  When a suggestion was made to the Foundation 
to create a Faculty Excellence Award, Phil immediately o�ered to provide the 
funding. When we held our Golf Outing Fund Raiser, Phil covered the cost of our 
Helicopter Drop. He also o�ered a foursome at the Forest Hill Field Club and dinner 
at his clubhouse as prizes at numerous fundraising events. Phil even pledged a 
$50,000 donation at one of the Foundation Galas, encouraging attendees to step 
up along with him and make donations of their own. Phil would do anything to help 
our students and faculty.

Phil was a long-time member of the West Hudson Boys and Girls Pioneer Club 
where he played an instrumental role in making sizeable contributions to HCCC for 
scholarships for residents of Kearny, Harrison, and East Newark. He was also one of 
the Founders of the West Hudson Scholarship Fundraising Committee, a group that 
pursues the mission of creating awareness of all that HCCC has to o�er to students 
in West Hudson County.

We will forever be grateful for Phil Johnston and everything he did for HCCC, our 

community, and beyond, and he leaves behind a rich legacy of helping others.
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A YEAR OF 

FUNDRAISING 

AND FUN EVENTS

Throughout the year, the HCCC 

Foundation hosts several highly-

anticipated, well-received 

events that generate signi�cant 

revenue for the College.  

 

Golf Outing 

The Foundation’s annual golf outing has become a summertime hit over the years. The 20th annual 

Golf Outing took place on July 19 at the picturesque and exclusive Forest Hill Field Club in Bloom�eld, 

NJ. The Student Golf Clinic allowed a number of HCCC students to learn the sport and play golf for the 

�rst time, providing them with invaluable networking skills and cultural capital for the future. Over 

125 golfers attended, and the newly established Student Golf Clinic included 18 HCCC students. The 

fundraiser generated $60,888 in net revenue.

Night at the Races 

On September 16, 2022, 60 attendees joined us for the HCCC 

Foundation Night at the Races at Meadowlands Racing and 

Entertainment. The fundraiser produced $10,952 in net revenue.
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Foundation Gala 

The HCCC Foundation’s 25th Anniversary Gala on December 8, 2022 was a major success. The Gala 

raised over $655,000 in contributions and launched the Hudson Scholars Program Endowment. At the 

event, the Ellucian Foundation established the Hudson Scholars Program and endowment through 

a $50,000 leadership gift, the most signi�cant gift made by a Gala honoree in the College’s history.   

Several donors established and contributed to endowments with gifts ranging from $25,000 to $50,000 

and over a dozen more made gifts of $10,000 or above. Meanwhile, the Foundation Art Collection 

curated three art galleries for the Gala.

Subscription Dining Series 

Held over the course of 16 Fridays in both the Fall and Spring, 

the Subscription Dining Series allows donors to savor expertly 

crafted cuisine prepared and served by students in our 

nationally-ranked culinary program with friends and colleagues. 

All proceeds go toward tuition, book, and knife scholarships for 

deserving students College-wide. Not only that, but the series 

also helps culinary students graduate as it gives them a chance 

to perfect and showcase their front- and back-of-the-house skills 

with patrons and accumulate the hours needed to complete 

their required externships.
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Donor Scholar Reception

The Donor Scholar Reception honors both donors and scholars with a night of festivities. The 

Foundation awarded $146,008 in student scholarships and this event provides donors the chance 

to meet the scholars who bene�t from their donations, witnessing the real-life impact of their 

contributions �rsthand. Scholars share their powerful stories with donors and family members and 

talk about what it took to get to where they are today. Scholars and their families get to witness and 

gain an understanding of how their education is being made possible by the generosity of donors, 

helping to inspire them to give back when they become alumni.

West Hudson Committee Events 

Since its inception, the West Hudson Committee has 

raised monies from numerous events each year to 

provide scholarships to HCCC students from Kearny, 

Harrison, and East Newark municipalities. The West 

Hudson Committee has a longstanding and proud 

tradition of supporting students from these Hudson 

County municipalities. It held successful events 

throughout the year including its Spring Fling event 

and its Wine & Cheese fundraiser.
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FOUNDATION ART COLLECTION

The Foundation Art Collection evolved from just 25 installed works to a 

burgeoning collection of over 1,955 works in less than 14 years.

The Foundation Art Collection features extensive collections of works by 

African-American artists and art about the African diaspora, Asian and 

Asian-American artists including large numbers of pieces by Japanese 

and Filipino artists, and Hispanic and Hispanic-American artists. There 

is also a strong focus on the work of artists from our home state of New 

Jersey like Willie Cole, Jon Rappleye, Chakaia Booker and others.

Unlike many college collections, the HCCC Foundation Art Collection 

isn’t under lock and key, inaccessible to the community. Under the 

leadership of long-time coordinator Dr. Andrea Siegel, the entire 

Hudson County Community College campus has evolved into a living 

art museum, ful�lling a goal dear to the heart of former HCCC President 

Dr. Glen Gabert. The stewardship and growth of the collection endures 

today thanks to the support of current HCCC President, Dr. Christopher 

Reber, a strong advocate for the arts.  Students walk through a curated 

collection of pieces by renowned artists on their way to class each and 

every day.

Studies show that art makes the greatest impact in places where 

economic inequality is the highest. Hudson County Community College 

serves more at-risk students than any other community college in New 

Jersey. Two-thirds to three-quarters of HCCC students report facing issues 

such as food insecurity, housing insecurity, and even homelessness. In 

this sense, the art collection is well-placed to signi�cantly impact the 

lives of students who stand to gain the most from exposure to it.

During Fiscal 2023, the Foundation Art Collection continued to raise the 

quality of the educational art museum, by facilitating the donation of 64 

works of �ne art, including 34 artworks from a major corporation. 

As part of ongoing outreach to the community, the Foundation Art 

Collection’s coordinator gave monthly tours to community members 

who are interested in HCCC and its art program. The Foundation Art 

Collection also hosted a well-attended meet-the-artist event with 

98-year-old renowned social justice artist, Henrietta Mantooth, who 

discussed her Jail Birds installation donation. Students sat with the artist 

and discussed their work and plans with her, while she provided support 

and mentoring career advice.

Henrietta Mantooth

Pablo Picasso

Close-up of a work by Dahlia Elsayed 

Aftermath of Idle Hours

Richard La Rovere, Journal Square, 

Jersey City c. 1945 
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The combined amount of the endowed funds below is nearly $1,230,000. Please contact us if you’d like to 

make your mark by starting an endowment with us.

Here is a sample:

•	 Dr. Christopher M. Reber Endowment – Established by HCCC President Dr. Christopher 			 

	 M. Reber, this endowment supports scholarships for all students, including DACA, 				  

	 undocumented, and international students.

•	 Christ Hospital Foundation – This charitable grant supports scholarships for students in the 		

	 Medical Assistant Program, Licensed Practical Nurse Program, Paramedic Science Program, 

	 and Respiratory Therapy Assistant Program.

•	 Eric and Irene Groething Scholarship – The College’s photographer for almost 20 years, 

	 raised in Jersey City, established this scholarship in honor of his loving parents, Eric and Irene 		

	 Groething. This endowment will provide scholarships for students in �nancial need for years 

	 to come.

•	 Follett Higher Education – This endowment provides textbook scholarships for HCCC 

	 students each year.
 

•	 Hudson Cradle Endowment Fund – This fund provides scholarships for single parents from 		

	 Hudson County so that they can pursue their education at HCCC.

•	 Hudson Scholars Program Endowment - This endowment ensures that future generations 

	 of HCCC students can continue to bene�t from Hudson Scholars  by scaling and sustaining 		

	 the program and its outcomes. The Hudson Scholars Program o�ers a broad range of one-on-		

	 one support to aid students in their transition to college and life at HCCC, which promotes 		

	 student persistence and success.

CREATING ACTIVELY 

MANAGED ENDOWMENTS
HCCC’s �rst ever series of thirteen new endowments were established and are being actively 

managed. An endowment is a permanent fund invested to generate future income in perpetuity. 

The principle is preserved over time while the income generated supports the College and its 

students. Endowments are privately established and held funds, therefore no matter the support 

HCCC receives from public and government entities, the scholarships these endowed funds 

provide will never be a�ected. We thank those who have generously established and contributed 

to the endowments listed below.

The thirteen endowments were not utilized during �scal year 2023 to provide student scholarships 

as it is best practice for the principle funds to generate an initial income for one year. We look 

forward to providing innumerable scholarships from the endowments for the �rst time this 

upcoming 2024-2025 academic year. 
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•	 Independence Community Foundation – This fund provides 	

	 scholarships to HCCC students that are enrolled in the Fine 	

	 Arts Program, in-county residents, and in good academic 	

	 standing.

•	 Javedd Khan Essay Prize- Prizes are awarded in memory of 	

	 Professor Javedd Khan, who for many years was a beloved 	

	 teacher of writing, humanities, and moral issues at HCCC. 

	 The scholarship is awarded to students who demonstrate 	

	 qualities Professor Khan admired, encouraged and 		

	 developed in his students: commitment to hard work in their 	

	 own advancement, and a desire to engage as intelligent, 

	 well-informed adults with the world around them.

•	 Leadership Legacy Foundation (Gloria Esposito) – 

	 This endowment honors the legacy of Gloria Esposito, a 		

	 graduate of Ferris High School in Jersey City and a strong 	

	 advocate for education, especially for young women. Mrs. 	

	 Esposito was a pillar of the Jersey City community, serving 	

	 many  through her employment agency, and Gloria Espositio 	

	 Plaza in Journal Square is named in her honor. This scholarship 	

	 helps female students from Ferris High School who 		

	 demonstrate leadership skills and are involved in community 	

	 service and extracurricular activities.

•	 Paul Dillon Endowed Fund –An endowed fund in memory 	

	 of Paul Dillon supporting HCCC Culinary students. Dillon 	

	 was the longest-serving Director/Associate Dean 	of the 		

	 Culinary Arts Institute (CAI) (2007-2021, with Culinary/		

	 Baking/Hospitality), later taking on Business, Accounting, and 	

	 Supply Chain Management, among many other initiatives. 	

“The students at HCCC 

are dedicated and they really 

want to learn. Online or o�ine, 

the students here are just as 

motivated and driven as those 

at four-year colleges… If I can 

help people out �nancially, to 

help make it all possible, then 

it’s all worth it… I don’t want 

to hear a student say ‘I couldn’t 

take your course because 

I couldn’t a�ord it’, or ‘because 

I couldn’t a�ord the textbook’.”

		  - Norman Eckstein

	         HCCC Instructor

	 Paul was instrumental in the success of the Foundation Gala and the Foundation Dining Series. 		

	 He hosted “Let’s Cook,” which ran for many seasons on Comcast Channel 8 and brought 			 

	 considerable visibility to the culinary program and to the College.

•	 Pioneer Mens & Boys Club – The Pioneer Mens and Boys Club has been a longtime partner of 		

	 the HCCC Foundation, and this endowment supports scholarships for full-time HCCC students 		

	 that are in-county residents, demonstrate �nancial need, and are in good academic standing.
 

•	 Richard J. McCormack Scholarship – Established by Foundation Chair Monica McCormack-		

	 Casey and her family, this scholarship honors her late brother, Richard J. McCormack, a Jersey 		

	 City native who displayed a lifelong passion and enthusiasm for this community. This 			 

	 scholarship supports students from Jersey City who are in �nancial need and balancing 

	 school and work.

•	 West Hudson Scholarship Fund - This scholarship supports HCCC students from Kearny, 			 

	 Harrison, and East Newark public high schools. 
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“The strong sense of community and the level of care from many 

of the professors at HCCC made a huge di�erence. I am giving back 

because I want others to have the opportunity to bene�t from all 

that HCCC has to o�er like I did.” 

		               - Diego Villatoro, 

			   Alumni, Class of 2019

“With deep roots in the communities we serve, at Ponce Bank we feel that education is the lifeblood 

of a thriving, forward-moving population. By providing funds for matriculating minority students 

from low-income communities, we are making major strides in helping these students realize 

their dreams and to become productive, important members of the community-at-large. There 

is no greater cause than education, and we are thrilled to champion this important scholarship 

program.”

							        - Carlos Naudon, President & CEO, Ponce Bank 

 

“Over 80% of our students graduate debt free. How can we do that? Through grants, donations and 

fundraisers. Please consider making a donation – no amount is too small. Please consider coming 

to our fundraisers, you’ll make new friends and make a di�erence.” 

		          

	                  					      - Monica McCormack-Casey, HCCC Foundation Chair 

“I have been involved with HCCC and the Foundation for a long time. I’ve seen the College’s 

growth �rsthand, and I’ve seen hundreds of students who have gotten their start because of the 

scholarships that we are able to give to them. As a result, they’ve been able to start lifelong careers 

and increase the quality of their lives. I’m very proud to be part of this College for such a long period 

of time, and the contributions that we have made.”

							       - Ron Schwarz, Lakeland Bank, 

					        		    Past Chairman of Foundation Board 

				           “The HCCC Foundation helps many students achieve their dream of a 		

				             College degree. With your support, we can help many more.” 

 							       - Shannonine Carruana,  Professor 
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT TRANSPARENCY

The HCCC Foundation �nished �scal 2023 with $2.24 million in total assets, a signi�cant 24% year-

over-year increase from 2022’s $1.80 million in total assets. This increase in assets will empower us to 

help more HCCC students than ever before.

Major changes to our Fiscal Management, including hiring a Foundation Bookkeeper, a money 

manager, and a complete reorganization of our investment strategy, have led to higher revenue.

Fiscal 2023 was a year of tremendous growth and progress for advancement and for the HCCC 

Foundation, and none of this would have been possible without the generosity and dedication of our 

donors and the Foundation Board. We received a record $767,037 in donations and event revenue (up 

from $531,646 in 2022), which helps build a foundation for further growth in the years ahead.

Taking advantage of high interest rates, our funds are growing. We’ve contracted with PNC Investments 

to professionally manage our assets, and made it easier for people to donate online. These changes 

have contributed to our new, solid �nancial structure to ensure maximum donor ease and maximum 

e�ectiveness of our fundraising e�orts.

FINANCIAL POSITION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	             2022 - 2023

	

ASSETS	

Cash and Cash Equivalents			   $321,783

Investments					     $1,445,066

Other Assets					     $476,213

	

TOTAL ASSETS					    $2,243,062

	

LIABILITIES	

Accounts Payable				    $36,644

	

TOTAL LIABILITIES				    $36,644

	

NET ASSETS	

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions		  $976,478

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions		  $1,229,940

	

TOTAL NET ASSETS				    $2,206,418

	

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		  $2,243,062
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In all, 91% of HCCC Foundation’s donations go towards program expenses such as scholarships and 

the art collection while just 9% go towards general expenses.

PROGRAM EXPENSES

$19,800

$13,250

$40,000

Scholarships Paid Bookstore Stipends Art Collection Costs

Internships
Other Program Expenses

$19,800

$50,377

$40,000

$146,008

USE OF DONATIONS

$25,546.00

$269,435.00

Program Expenses General Expenses

The HCCC Foundation is a good steward of funds, as the overwhelming majority of donations go 

towards student scholarships and bookstore stipends (nearly 70% combined). During the 2022-

2023 �scal year, we awarded $186,000 in scholarships (including book stipends) to 78 deserving 

students. Meanwhile, an additional 19% goes towards costs related to maintaining and expanding the 

Foundation Art Collection. The HCCC Foundation provides up to ten (10) $2,000 stipends to distribute 

to students who complete two-month summer internships with local companies or organizations 

partnered with the College in a �eld in which compensation is not usually provided.
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CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions - Unrestricted Contributions - Restricted

Special Events Net Income

$299,374

$41,327

$474,266

Dining Programs

$22,070

CONTRIBUTIONS		  2022-2023

	

Contributions - Unrestricted		  $41,327

Contributions - Restricted		  $229,374

Dining Programs		  $22,070

Special Events		  $474,266

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS		  $767,037

SPECIAL EVENTS REVENUE	 2022 - 2023

	

Golf Outing	 $92,950.00

Night at the Races	 $22,965.00

Gala 2022	 $305,000.00

Spring Fling	 $14,500.00

Other	 $38,851.00

TOTAL EVENT REVENUE	 $474,266.00

EVENT REVENUE

$1,299,940 $976,478

Golf Outing Night at the Races

Gala 2022 Spring Fling

Other

$92,950.00

$305,000.00

$22,965.00

$14,500.00

$38,851.00
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WHAT’S NEXT: THE FUTURE OF THE HCCC FOUNDATION!
2022-2023 was a big year for HCCC and for the HCCC Foundation, but we aren’t stopping there! 

We have big plans for the future, including: 

•	 Scaling our Hudson Scholars program to bene�t more HCCC students.

•	 Leading the yearlong celebration of HCCC’s 50th Anniversary: This is a unique opportunity 		

	 to share historic milestones, signi�cant achievements, foster community and donor 			 

	 engagement, and myriad innovative �rsts setting the stage for HCCC’s next 50 years of

	 illustrious achievements. 

•	 Increasingly encourage and promote employee giving.

•	 Focusing on the long-term priorities of the Foundation Art Collection: As we move toward 

	 major milestone for the college we hope to create an endowment to preserve and protect 		

	 art for future generations of students.

•	 Acknowledging and stewarding all corporate and private partners, key volunteers, and 

	 major donors.

•	 Raising for and establishing more endowed funds: The HCCC Foundation’s consistent 			 

	 overarching goal is to increase funding for student scholarships, and endowments are the 

	 best way to ensure perpetual support for HCCC’s deserving students.

•	 Closely aligning the Foundation’s priorities with the strategic priorities of the College. 

We want to help even more HCCC students continue to pursue their academic and career goals, 

achieve their dreams, and enjoy the lifelong bene�ts of a college education.

Be part of our bright future by donating to the HCCC Foundation today! Thank you for 

your generosity and we look forward to continuing to make an impact together! 

Henry Allen

Ruddys Andrade

Maureen Ardolino

Aspire Technology Partners

Atabey Consulting Group

Dalisay Bacal

Camille Baier

Delia Barrera

Feliz Barrera

Beningo Batista

BCB Bank

Anita Belle

Broadway Sunoco Service

Dan Brooks

Judith Brunone

Robert Brunone

Judith Burner

Robert Burner

John M. Burns

Captain Mark Lee Fund

Steven N. Carchia

Shannonine Caruana

Marcella Cassanelli

Anthony Catanio

Phillip Chianetta

Chip in for the Children

Barbara Chipko

John Chipko

Irwin Chusid

Marylin Cintron

Citizens Bank

Patricia Clay

Community Foundation of NJ

John Conlon

Heather Connors

Sean Connors

Jennifer Correnti

John Costello

Marianne Costello

Joan Coyne

Michael Coyne

Michael Cranston

Jeanne Cretella

Erika DeRoche

Di Cara Rubino Architects

Fran DiBianco

Theodore Domarucki

Kate Donnelly

Donohue, Gironda, Dorian & Tomkins, LLC

James Doran

Eastern Millwork

DONOR HONOR ROLL
Finally, we salute the Foundation’s 200+ donors who all made a positive impact in the lives of HCCC 

students and made a positive impact in our community through their generosity this year.
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Debbie Ellis

Carol Fasano

Michael Ferlise

Fidelity Investments

Mary Fi�eld

Follett Higher Education

Frank Schillari for Sheri�

Joan Gallagher

Shannon Gallagher

Galvin Family Trust

Pamela Gardner

Sterling Giles

Goya Foods

Edward Gurskis

Gustavo Guttierrez

Kathleen Gwozdz

Hispanic State Parade of New Jersey

Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield

Hudson County Schools of Technology

Edward Hunt

Elizabeth Hunt

Antonio Ibarria

Independent College Fund of NJ

Fred Jaramillo

JCT Solutions

Jersey City Asian Merchants Association

Jersey City Roadrunners

Jersey Pictures

John S. Hayes

Carol Johnson

Nicole B. Johnson

Johnson GP Inc. 

Philip Johnston

Darryl Jones

Jones & Associates Communications

Theodore Kagy

Howard & Judith Kahalas

Judith Kahalas

Frank Kajon

MaryJane Kajon

Kearny Bank

Kearny High School

Carol Keeran

Roger Keeran

Diane King

Harold King

Lakeland Bank

Lakleand Charities

Gail Landi

Beth and Jesse Lee

Liberty Board of Realtors

Liberty House

Liberty Savings

Robert & Rosemary Lombard

Richard Mackiewicz

Marie Mahood

Ra� Manjikian

Blanca Mankiewicz

Lori Margolin

Troy Marziotti

Georgina Massa

Patricia Massa

Ronald Massa

Maverick Building Services

Mary Mazza

Eileen McCormack

Katherine McCormack

Monica McCormack Casey

Thomas McGarry

Ann McGovern

Mary Megara

Miguel Miqueli

Mission 50 LLC

John Morgan

Carolyn Mori

Morris County

MRFJ Capital Corp. 

Nelson & Ward

Carol & Lester Newman

Charles Nierstadt

Maria Nieves

NJCU Foundation

NK Architects

John O’Connor

Denise & Vincent O’Neill 

Mandy Otero

Greg Pastor

Andrew Perelson

Arthur Pettigrew

Denise Phillips

Paul Pimentel

Pioneer Boys and Girls

Bruno Pirola

James Plaugic

Fred Pocci

Susan Poesi

Point Capital Development

Ponce Bank

Sheri Pontarollo

Richard Por�do

Fred & Susan Powell

Lori Prior

Provident Bank

PS&S, LLC

PSEG

Joan Quigley

Christopher Reber

Renato’s Pizza

Linda & Paul Richardson

Mark & Nancy Rodrick

Anthony Romano

Royal Ross

RSC Architects

Harvey Rubinstein

Maria Ruz

Sal Electric

Gary Sasala

Scarcini & Hollenbeck

Maria Schirta

Diane Schulthes

Diane Schulz

Arlene Sheldrick

Thomas Sheldrick

SILVERMAN

Maria Solorzano

Frances & Michael Sorrentino

Southpole Foundation, Inc. 

Elizabeth Spinelli

Charles Spotts

St. Patrick’s Day Parade Committee

Ann Strynar

Marvin Strynar

SUEZ

Switzer Nursing Scholarship

Jesmin Syeda

TD Bank

Jose Torres

Gloria Turner

United Adjunct Faculty of NJ HCCC

United Way

Sandra Valanoza

Nicole Van Gent

Michelle Vera

Gina & Robert Verdibello

Diego Villatoro

Joseph & Wendy Viscuso

Mary Westray

Wilfred, Armitage & Wiggins

Lee Wilkerson

Marcella Williams

Women’s Rehabilitation Group

Kathleen Zaleski
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Ways to Give 
Make a powerful impact on the lives of HCCC students by donating to the HCCC Foundation today. 

Every gift, no matter the size, makes a di�erence and we invite every donor, HCCC supporter, and 

community member to join us in championing the dreams and career goals of our students. The 

possibilities are endless with your support.

•	 Online – You can make an easy online payment using a debit card, credit card, or PayPal at 

	 https://www.hccc.edu/community/foundation/index.html

•	 Check – You can mail a check to HCCC Foundation, 2nd Floor, 162-168 Sip Avenue, Jersey City, NJ 07306

•	 HCCC employees can give via payroll deduction by using the HCCC Employee Giving Campaign 

	 Payroll Deduction form here: https://app.smartsheet.com/b/form/7df155e2b52b46f9b2dc�46d711925d

•	 Via ACH or Wire – Download the form at https://www.hccc.edu/community/foundation/index.html

•	 The Foundation also now accepts gifts of stocks and ETFs – contact us at foundation@hccc.edu

	 or give us a call at 201-360-4778 to �nd out more. 

•	 Establish an endowment, or a planned gift -- Contact us to �nd out more at foundation@hccc.edu.

•	 Sponsor an upcoming event or program – 

	 contact us to �nd out about opportunities at 

	 foundation@hccc.edu 
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Officers

Ronnie Sevilla, Chair

James J. Egan, Vice Chair

Mark S. Rodrick, Treasurer

Natalie Brathwaite, Secretary

Richard Mackiewicz, Jr., Esq., Officer at Large

Monica K. McCormack-Casey, Immediate Past Chair

Joseph Napolitano, Sr., Past Chair

Mandy Otero, Past Chair

Christopher M. Reber, Ph.D., College President

Nicole Bouknight Johnson, Vice President for Advancement and Communications 

and Foundation Executive Director

Board Members

Ruddys Andrade

John M. Burns, Jr.

Mauro Castano

Anthony Catanio

Jeanne Cretella

Richard Di Marchi

Antonio Ibarria, Sr.

Steve Lipski

Steven Mullen

Joseph Napolitano, Jr.

Kevin O’Connor

Michelle E. Richardson

Tony Rico
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